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Attorney General of California

MARK J. BRECKLER : CONF@
Chief Assistant Attorney General . Ol @EKXN&L FILED
JoN M. ICHINAGA Los Angsles Supérlor Court
Supervising Deputy Attomey General g _
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Telephone: (213) 897-4482

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, WEST DISTRICT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, | Case No.SC109852
ex rel, KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney _ .
General of the State of California, . | STIPULATION FOR SETTLEMENT
AND [Proposed] ORDER THEREON
Plaintiff, Y
Judge: The Honorable John H. Re1d
V. ; Trial Date: Not Yet Set

' ' Action Filed: October 4, 2010

NDR Inc., A California corporation dba "Gold
Rush Auto Spa'; SIKDER GROUP, INC,, a
California corporation dba "Laguna Hills Car
Wash"; ZMS GROUP INC., a California
corporation dba "Crown Valley Car Wash"; M.
SIKDER -HOLDINGS, INC., a California
corporation dba "Marina Car Wash"; ZMS,
INC., a California corporation dba' Laguna
Hills Union 76 Station"; ZNM HOLDINGS,
INC., a California corporation dba "Wash &
GO Hand Wash", "Wash & Go Hand Carwash
Corp." and "Irvine Auto Spa"; GRAS II, INC,,
a California corporation dba Sponges Car
Wash"; SIKDER, INC., a California
corporation dba "Bonus Car Wash"; GRAS, -
INC., a California corporation dba "Gold Rush
Auto Spa II"; DIPU HAQUE", an individual;
and DOES 1- 100

Defendants.
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’I’l.“ IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and among Plaintiff, the People of the State of
California (“People” or “the People™), ex rel Kamala D. Harris, Attorriey General of the State of
California, by Deputy Attorney General Timothy J. Kolesnikow, and Defendants NDR Inc., A
California _corporation dba "Gold Rush Auto Spa'; SIKDER GROUP, INC.,@ a C_alifornia
corporation dba "Laguna Hills Car Wash"; ZMS GROUP INC., a California corporation dba
”Crowﬁ Valley Car Wash"; M. SIKDER HOLDINGS, INC., a California corporation dba
"Marina Car Wash"; ZMS, INC., a California corporation dba "Laguna Hills Union 76 Station";
ZNM HOLDINGS, INC., a California corporation dba "Wash & Go Hand Wash", ."Wash & Go
Hand Carwash Corp." and "Irvine Auto Spa"; GRAS II, INC., a California corporation dba
Sponges Car Wash"; SIKDER, INC., a California corporation dba "Bonus Car Wésh"; GRAS,
INC., a California corporationi dba "Gold Rush Auto Spa I[I"; DIPU HAQUE", an individual
(“ljefendants”), Who stipulate and agree that: |

1. Defendants generally deny the People’s allegations and, more

'Speciﬁc'ally, deny that they undertook any actions that wére w}ongful, unlawful, or tortious, or

that they failed to pay wages or any other money due to their employees. The Péople and
Defendants ackﬁowledgc that the execﬁtion of this Agreement is the result of compromise and
extensive negotiations between the parties, that this Agreement is entered into in good faith by the
parties, and that this Agreement shall never be cohsidered at any time or for any purpose as an |
admission of liability by Defendants. .

o . 2. The Proposed Preliminary Injunction, a copy of Which is attached hereto
as Exhibit 1, can be signed by the _C_ourf and shall be entered by the Clerk forthwith. Any efforts
by the P}eoplé to enforce_the Preliminary Injunction shall be made exclusivély through contempt
procedures.

. 3. The proposed Finél Mohey Jﬁdgmént and Permanent Injunction
(hereafter “Judgment”) , a copy of whi.ch is atfached hereto as Exhibit 2, shall be entered by the
Clerk on August 15, 2012, unless Defendants have timely made all of the early payrrients set
forth below in paragraphs 8 through 11. Judgment shall be for no less than $1 ,500,000.00 less

any credits for payments already made, as well aS a permanent injunction. Any efforts by the

Stipulation For Settlement And [Proposed] Order Thereon (SC109852)



http:1,500,000.00

No BN - )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

People_to enforce the _Permanent' Injunction shall be made exclusively through contempt
procedures. |

- 4.. The proposed Stipulated Final Judgment and Permanent Injunction
(hereafter “Alternative Judgment”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 3, shall be
entered by the Clerk after the People notify the Court that Defendants have made all payments set
forth below in paragraphs 8 through 11. Any efforts by the People to enforce the Permanent |
InJunctron shall be made exclusively through contempt procedures

5.  The Judgment or Alternative Judgment may be sigred by a judge,

commissioner or judge pro tem of the Los Angeles County Superior Court. -

6. The Judgment or Alternative Judgment resolve only the matters '
specrﬁcally described in the civil complaint ﬁied in Los Angeles County Superior Court Ca.se
Number SC109852. Notwithstanding entry of judgment on the Judgment, tnere will be no
resolution of claims'against Doe Defendants without requests for dismissal by the People as
provided in paragraph 13, below.

7.  Defendants may make early oayrnents as set forth below (totaling ONE
MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,'0'00.00) in two installments of five hundred thousand dollars
($500 000.00) each. The first installment shall be paid on or before January 15, 2012, and the

second installment shall be paid on or before July 15,2012. The parties agree that the People or

their agents may negotrate all checks prior to entry of any Judgment in this matter. The

payments shall be further divided into separate checks as described in paragraphs 8 through 1~1~
below. In ‘ad'dition to the $1,000,000.00 'laaymerrt described above, Defendants shall also pay all
required employer-side employment taxes, eétimated at $5‘0,000.00, iri the manner set forth in
paragraph 6(c), below. A_

8.  Ofthe total amounts in the foregoing paragraph, EIGHT HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($800,000.00) shail be designated as restitution pursuant to California
Business and Professions Code section 17203 to those employees/former employees'who are |
owed unpaid .wages because of Defendants’ alleged violation of Business and Professions Code

section 17200 et. seq. as described in the Compla;int. Defendants shall, if making early payments,

Stipulation For Settlement And [Proposed] Order Thereon (SC109852)



http:800,000.00
http:50,000.00
http:1,000,000.00
http:500,000.00
http:1,000,000.00

O oo N O

10
11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

pay the restitution of $800,000.00 by two certified checks, payable to a restitution administrator

.designated by the People, as follows: one check for $300,000.00 péid on or before January 15,

2012 and a second check for $500,000.00 paid on or before July 15, 2012. The People shall

desjgnate a restitution administrator (“Restitution Administrator”) and provide notice to counsel .

for Defendants of the name of the Restitution Administrator no later than 10 days after entry of

the Order on this Stipulation.

a.  The People, in their discretion, may determine the eligibility of any
individual for festitution, pay restitution directly to eligible individuals in accordance with any
reasonable plan or method, including restitution to all eligible individuals, or to groups of eligible
individuals reasonably selected by the People in their discretion, on a full, pro rata, or differential
Basis. After restitution has been paid, any remaining funds available from the $800,0'(50.00 sum
described in Paragraph 8, shall be allocated as further civil penalties in addition to the
$100,000.00vin civil penalties as set forth in Paragraph 11.

b.  Defendants shal‘l provide the People and the Claims Administrator
with a list of the last known names, addresses and telephone numbers for the employees of all the
named entities erﬁployed within the period from October 4, 2006, to the présent and further agree

to reason.ably‘ cooperate with the People in identifying claimant employees including providing

| job titles for each employee.

c.  Defendants shall, if making early payments, on or before J anuary
15,2012, pay the sum of FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000.00) in the form of a certified
check made iaayable to the Restitution Administrator for estimated employer-share payroll taxes
upon the restitution (including FICA, FUTA, Mediqare,l California State Unemployment and |
Employrhent Training Taxes). If the $50,000.00 sum aescribed in this ﬁaragraph is not sufficient
to pay the employer-share payroll taxes upon the restitution described in Parégfaph.Sa,
Defendants shall bear the costs of any femaining employer-share payroll taxes by sending an
additional check to the Restitution Administrator for the balance due. Payment shall be made
within 10 days of demand by the Restitution Administrator. After all émployer.-share payroll

taxes have been paid, any remaining funds from ;cfhis amount shall be returned to Defendants.
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9.  Defendants shall, if making early payments, on or before January 15,

2012, pay the sum of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00) in the form of a

certified check made payable to the Restitution Administrator as and for the fees and costs of the

Restitution Administrator. If the total cost of such administration is less than $25,000.00, the
remaining balance shall be paid by the Restitution Administrator to the People as fees and costs in
addition to the $75,000.00 set forth in paragraph 10.

10." Defendants shall, if vmaking early payments, on or before J énua.ry 15,
2012, pay the sum of SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000.00), in the form ofa |
certified check made payéble to the California Attorney General as and for attomney fees and costs
related to the investigation and Ithe proseéution of £his matter.

11. Pursuant to California Business and Professions Code section 17206,
Defendants shall, if making early payments, pay ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
($100,000.00) as civil penalties. Deféndénts shall pay the $100,000.00 1n penalties described in

 this paragraph by means of certified check made payable to the California Attdrney Genéral onor

before July 15, 2012. ‘ _
12.  The checks described in paragraphs 8§ through 11, above, shall be

delivered to the People at the following address: California Attorney General’s C)_fﬁce, 300 Soufh

Spring Street, Suite 1702, Los Angeles Califomia 90013, Attn: Deputy Attorney General Timothy |

J. Kolesnikow. Upon successful n‘egotiaﬁon of all checks described in paragraphs 8 through 11,
above, the People shall file a declaration stating tha‘.c. all payments have been made as required,
and thereupon within ten (10) days give notice to the Court that the Alternative Judgment in the
form attached héreto as Exhibit “3" may be entered. o .

‘ 13.  After all the checks described in paragraphs 8 through 11 have been
deliveréd and funds have finally transferred, but before entry of Alternative Jﬁdgment, the People |
shall file a request for dismissal of Doe defendants. Except as otherwise provided in Paragraph

10, the Parties are to bear their own fees and costs incurred in this lawsuit.
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14. No later than February 1, 2012, and again August 1, 2012, the People
shall file a declaration notifying the Court iegar_ding the status of payments, if any, Iﬂade pursuant
to the instant stipulation.

15.  The early. payment schedule set forth in paragraphs 8 through 11 above is
subject to a 15 day grace period. If the People do not receive early payment by the 15th day after
each payrrient is due, or the first business day thereafter if the 1 5‘&1 day falls.on a weekend or
holiday, on August 15, 2012, the People shall be entitled to file the Judgment attached as Exhibit
“2.” The full $1,500,000.v00 amount of the Judgment, subject to crediting Defendants with any

‘prior payments made, shall be due without further notice beyond an initial 24 hour ex parte

motion notice for entry of Judgment. A check returned for non-sufficient funds does not qualify
as early payment. The People may execute on the Judgment subject to crediting the Defendants
with any payments made pursuant to the instant stipulation for settlement.

16. Unless Defendants make early payment, as described in paragraphs 8

‘though 11 above, the People may, in lieu of entry of the Judgment, continue with the action

including proceeding with naming as Doe Defendants those parties it deems éppropriate, subject
to appropriate burdens of proof and any defenses. _ |

| 17.  The parties sfipulate that the People ate authorized to bring, and did
bring, this action'uﬁder Busiﬁess & Professions Code section 17200 et seq. and this action is a
bona fide law enforcement action brought pursﬁant to the State of California’s police power in

order to enforce the laws of and protect the interests of the People of the State of California,

. notwithstanding any restitution payable to employee victims under this stipulation.

18. The parties agree there is a strong public interest in distributing unpaid
wages restitution to alleged employee victims (“victims™) as pfompﬂy as possible. The victims
are generally unskilled, vlow—wage, non-English speakers who are at‘hi ghrisk of being
unemployéd and without resources and thus especially vulnerable to financial hardship. The
parties also agree that the longer victims remain unpaid the more difﬁcuit it will be to locate them

to ensure they receive restitution. The parties agree that further harm to victims from delay in
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compensation is difficult to quantify, and that a $500,000 discount for early and voluntary
payment without the need to seek enforcement of a judgment is reasonable.
]9 The parties agree that the People shall mclude the followmg language in

omspondencc fo cmployccs expected to. receive Iesututmn

If you are receiving all unpaid wages which you believe you are due, you
will not be able to claim those wages again. Defendants deny they owe you any
unpaid wages at all. They have paid this money to settle the Attomey General's

- lawsuit against them.

By accepting and cashing the _restitution check you will be prevented from
recovering the same wages in a private lawsuit. Any duplicative payment for
wages you may later obtain through a private lawsuit pursued on your behalf
would result in a prohibited double recovery.

20.  This Stipulation for Settlement may be executed in counterparts with the

same force and effect as if executed in one complete document by all parties..

KaMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

MARK J. BRECKLER

Chief Assistant Attorney General

JON M. ICHINAGA

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

By TIMOTHY J. KOLESNIKOW
Deputy Attorney General
Arromeys Jor People of the State of C‘alzforma
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Date:

DATE:

DATE:

11114/11

1114111

CARLTON DISANTE & FREUDENBERGER LLP

By: DOROTHY BLATK, Attorneys for Defendants, -
NDR Inc;, a California corporation dba "Gold Rush
Auto Spa”; SIKDER GROUP, INC., a California
corporation dba-"Laguna Hills Car Wash"; ZMS
GROUP INC,, a California corporation dba "Crown
Valley Car Wash"; M, SIKDER HOLDINGS, INC,, a
California corporation dba "Marina Car Wash"; ZMS,
INC., a California corporation dba "Laguna Hills
Union 76 Station"; ZNM HOLDINGS, INC., a
California corporation dba "Wash & Go Hand Wash",
"Wash & Go Hand Carwash Corp." and "Irvine Auto
Spa"; GRAS II, INC,, a Califorma corporation dba
Sponges Car Wash"; SIKDER, INC., a California

.corporation dba "Bonus Car Wash"; GRAS, INC,, a

California corporatior dba "Gold Rush Auto Spa II";
and DIPU HAQUE '_' , an individual

Defendants NDR Inc., a California corporation dba
"Gold Rush Auto Spa”; SIKDER GROUP,INC.,, a .
California corporation dba "Laguna Hills Car Wash";
ZMS GROUP INC., a California corporation dba
"Crown Valley Car Wash"; M. SIKDER HOLDINGS,
INC., a California corporation dba "Marina Car Wash";
ZMS, INC,, a California corporation dba "Laguna Hills
Union 76 Station"; ZNM HOLDINGS, INC., a '

"California corporation dba "Wash & Go Hand Wash",

"Wash & Go Hand Carwash Corp." and "Irvine Auto
Spa"; GRAS II, INC., a California corporation dba
Sponges Car Wash"; SIKDER, INC., a California
corporation dba "Bonus Car Wash"; and GRAS, INC,, a
California corporation dba "Gold Rush Auto Spa II"

By: Dipu Haque, President/Officer

o Dipu Haﬁlue, an individual
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Date:

D-Cff' 27, Zot|

DATE:

DATE:

CAROTHERS DiSANTE & FREUDENBERGER LLP

@m é Lkau

By: DOROT Y BLACK, Attorneys for Defendants,
NDR Inc., a Galifornia corporation dba "Gold Rush

- Auto Spa; SIKDER GROUP, INC., a California

corporation dba "Laguna Hills Car Wash" ZMS
GROUP INC,, a California corporation dba "Crown
Valley Car Wash"; M. SIKDER HOLDINGS, INC., a
California corporation dba "Marina Car Wash"; ZMS,
INC., a California corporation dba "Laguna Hills

Union 76 Station"; ZNM HOLDINGS, INC., a

California corporation dba "Wash & Go Hand Wash",
"Wash & Go Hand Carwash Corp." and "Irvine Auto
Spa"; GRAS II, INC,, a California corporation dba -
Sponges Car Wash" SIKDER INC., a California
corporation dba "Bonus Car _Was e GR_AS, INC., a
California corporation dba "Gold Rush Auto Spa II";
and DIPU HAQUE", an individual

Defendants NDR Inc., a California corporation dba
"Gold Rush Auto Spa”; SIKDER GROUP, INC., a .

- California corporation dba "Laguna Hills Car Wash";

ZMS GROUP INC.,, a California corporation dba
"Crown Valley Car Wash" M. SIKDER HOLDINGS,
INC., a California corporation dba "Marina Car Wash",

, ZMS INC., a California corporation dba "Laguna Hills

Umon 76 Stanon" ZNM HOLDINGS, INC,, a
California corporation dba "Wash & Go Hand Wash",
"Wash & Go Hand Carwash Corp." and "Irvine Auto
Spa"; GRAS II, INC,, a California corporation dba
Sponges Car Wash"; SIKDER, INC., a California
corporation dba "Bonus Car Wash"; and GRAS, INC., a
California corporation dba "Gold Rush Auto Spa II"

2

By: Dipu Haque, President/Officer

&

Dipu Hague, an ndividual
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ORDER

Pursuant to the foregoing stipulation, and good cause appcéring thereto, IT IS
HEREBY OR_IE)ER_ED that a prc]imix_lary injunction in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “17
shall issue forthwith, the case is stayed, and no later than Febmary\ 1,2012, and again August 1,
2012, the People shall file a declaration notifying the Court regarding the status of any early
payments made pursuant to the instant stipulation and Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT, upon the People’s filing a declaraﬁc_:-h stating
thaf all early payménts have Becn made as set forth in the above -stiplﬂation, the Alternative
Judgment in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “3" shall be entered, as set forth in the above
stipulation. . o |

Should Defendants fail to timely make the early payments described in paragraphs 8

through 11 of the S'tipulatidn, on or after August 15, 2012, the People may request, ex paﬂé,_ with "

notice to Defendants’ counsel Tim Freude'nberger of Carlton DiSante & Freudenberger LLP,

entry of the Judgment for $1,500,000.00 (less any credits for'paymcnts already made towards the
$1 ,000,000..00). The judgment shall be in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “2.” In lieu of

entry of Judgment, the People may continue with the action, including proceeding to name Doe

Defendants.
¥ o chal R
Date: [ e (9 Ll _ ‘
Hon. Judge John H. Reid,
Judge of the Superior Court
'LA2010503074
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SUPERIOR COURT OF TI-IE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
: COU'NTY OF LGS ANGELES WEST DISTRICT

ex rel. KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney

. Auto Spa II'; and DIPU HAQUE", an

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF,CALIFORNIA,I Caéc N'o SC109852

General of the State of Cahforma : STIPULATED [Proposed]

¢ | PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
Plainfiff. |

J u(lge: ' The Honorable John H. Reid

NDR Inc., A California corporation dba "Gold
Rush Auto Spa'; SIKDER GROUP, INC,, a’
California corporation dba "Laguna Hills Car
Wash"; ZMS GROUP INC., a California
corpomﬁon dba "Crown Valley Car Wash"; M.
SIKDER HOLDINGS, INC., a California
corporation dba "Matina Car Wash"; ZMS, -
INC,, a California corporation dba "Laguna
Hills Union 76 Station"; ZNM HOLDINGS,
INC,, a-California COIPOI‘athIl dba "Wash &
GO Hand Wash", "Wash & Go Hand Carwash
Corp." and "Irvine Auto Spa"; GRAS II, INC.,,
a California corporation dba Sponges Car
Wash"; SIKDER, INC., a California
corporatlon dba "Bonus Car Wash"; GRAS,
INC., a California corporation dba "Gold Rush

individual.

Defendants. it

Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, eﬁ rc_l Ka.fnala D. Harrié, Attorney General of
the State of California-(“People” or “Plaintiff’”), by Deputy Attorney Gerieral_ Timothy J. |
Kolesﬁikow, and Defendants NDR Inc., a California corporation dba "Gold Rush Auto Spa;
SIKDER GROﬁP, INC., 2 Califom.fla corp_oratioﬁ dba "Laguna Hills Car Wash"; ZMS GROUP

1
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INC., a California corporation dba "Crown Valley Car Wash"; M. SIKDER HOLDINGS, INC., a

. California éofporation dba "Marina Car Wash"; ZMS, INC., a California corporation dba

"Laguna Hills Union 76 Station"; ZNM HOLDTNGS, INC., a California corporation dba "Wash
& GO Hand Wash", "Wash & Go Hand Carwash Corp." and "Irvine Auto Spa"; GRAS II, INC., a
California corpofation dba Sponges Car Wash"; SIKDER, INC,, a California corporation dba

. "Bonus Car Wash"; GRAS, INC., a California 'corporatioﬁdba "Gold Rush Auto'Spa II'(; DIPU‘

HAQUE", an'individual (“Defendants™), through their counsel, having stipulated to resolve and
avoid litigation agree 1o the following:

1. Defendants generally deny the People’s allegations and, more specifically, deny that

'they.iindertool; any actions that were wrongful, unlawful, or tortious, or that they failed to pay

wages or any other money due to their employees. The People and Defendants acknowledge that:
the execution of this Agieemerit is the result of compromise and extensive negotiations between

the partiés, that this Agreement is entered into in good’ faith by the parties, and that this

- Agreement shall never be considered at any time or for any purpose as an admission of liability .

by-Defendants. _
IT, IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: ) _
L During the pendénoy of this action, or until further Court Order, pursuant ‘.to -
Business and Professions Code section 17200 et seq.,f i.ncluding.Busir;ess and.Prof'essions Code

section 17203, Defendants, their officers, former officers, directors, former directors, successors,

-and assigns are enjoined from committing, recommending, or counseling any person or legal

eritity to perform any of the following acts for the period commencing upon the entry of this
Preliminary Inj unction: _ _ :

a Defendants GRAS II, INC., and STKDER, INC. shall maintain
registra‘cion as car washing & polishing employers pursuant to Labor Code section 2054 and
California Code of Regﬁlatio'ns, Title 8, Sections 13680 through 13693, to post the §15 ;OOO bond
required by Labor Code section 2055(b) during the time period that they continue to operate.

'b.  failingto pay er‘nployees' the minimum wage for all hdurs worked, in

violation of Labor Code sections 1194 and 1182.12 and appliéable Industrial Welfare
_ . ). _

Stipulated [Proposed] Preliminary Injunction (SC109852)
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Cormmssmn Orders, meludmg but not limited to Industrial Welfare Commission Wace Order No,

9 subdivision 4, .and 1nclud1ng wages owed for meal period Vlolatlons

c. ~ failingto pay employees overtime pay.in violation of Labor ACode section

510 and applicable Industrial Welfare Comrmssmn Orders, 1nclud1ng but not hrmted to I_ndustnal

| Welfare Comrmssmn Wage Orde1 No 9, subdivision 3;

d. fa111ng to provide employees Wlth 2 10 minute break during each four

hours worked each day. (Lab. Code, § 226.7; Wage Order 9, subd. (12)).

e. makmg payment of wages w1th checks dravvn on insufficient funds in

violation of Labor Code sectlon 212, a misdemeanor under Labor Code section 215;

f failing to provide employees Wlth an itemized written statement reflecting |
their gross wages, the yumber of hours the employee worked, piece rate earnings, the sapplicable
piece rate, all deductions taken, net yvage.earned the inclusive dates of the pay perio.d the name
of the employee and his or her social secunty number, and the hourly rate in-effect durmg the pay
period in v1olatlon of Labor Code section 226; .

| 4 g.  failing to withhold and pay state income tax contributions, state _
unemploymeljlt insurance contributions, and contr_ibutions to the state disability fund in vi.olatio.n
of Unemployment Insurance Code sections 976, 986, 987, 1110, and 13020; ‘

h. | failing to pay timely wages on the regularly scheduled pay date as
required by Labor Cede section 204. o

i.  failingto pay all wages earned but unpaid at the time of termination of

employment as required by Labor Code sections 201 and 202.

s

3. The clerk shall enter this Preliminary Injunction forthwith.
I

i
1

a
ol
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4. Any efforts by the People to enforce the Preliminary Injunction shall be made
exclusively through ébntempt procedures.”

P g sepene g petey
BT D

- ) SR
R e e

Date: (—1© ~(

The Honorable John H. Reid,

| ol ( pg’( 2 | Judge of the Los Angeles Covnty Superior Court
Dated: :

Respectfully Submitied by,

KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California -
MARK J, BRECKLER

Chief Assistant Attorney General
JON M, ICHINAGA .
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. KOLESNIKOW
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Plaintiff; People
of the State of California -

LA2010503074
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. SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
" COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, WEST DISTRICT

‘Wash"; ZMS GROUP INC., a California -
 SIKDER HOLDINGS, INC,, a California

- INC., a California corporation dba "Laguna

" Wash™, SIKDER, INC., a California

' Auto Spa II"; and DIPU HAQ
—individual. ,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA Case No. SC109852 .
ex reL KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney ‘
General of the State of Cahforma STIPULATED [Propos ed] FINAL

MONEY JUDGMENT AND -
-, Plaintiff. | PERMANENT INJUNCTION

V. | Judge:  The Honorable John H. Reid

NDR Inc., a California corporation dba "Gold
Rush Auto Spa'; SIKDER GROUP, INC., a
California corporation dba "Laguna Hills Car

corporation dba "Crown Valley Car Wash"; M.
corporation dba "Marina Car Wash"; ZMS,

Hills Union 76 Station”; ZNM HOLDINGS,
INC., a California corporation dba "Wash & :
GO Hand Wash", "Wash & Go Hand Carwash
Corp." and "Irvine Auto Spa"; GRAS I, INC.,
a California corporation dba Sponges Car

corporation dba "Bonus Car Wash"; GRAS,
INC., a California corporation dba "Gold Rush

Defentlants.

Plaintiff, the People of the State of California ex rel Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of
the State of California (“People” or “Plaintiff”), by Deputy Attorney General Timothy J.
Kolesnikow, and Defendants NDR Inc., a California corporation dba "Gold Rush Auto Spa™;

- SIKDER GROUP, INC., a California corporation dba "Laguna Hills Car Wash"; ZMS GROUP -

1 .
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INC., a California corporation dba "Crown Vallley Car Wash"; M. SIKDER HOLDINGS, INC., a

' California corporation dba "Marina Car W ash"; ZMS, INC., a California corporation dba

"Laguna Hills Union 76 Station"; ZNM HOLDINGS, INC., a California corporation dba "Wash -

"& Go Hand Wash", "Wash & Go Hand Carwash Corp." and "Irvine Auto Spa"; GRAS II, INC., a

California corporeuion dba Sponges Car Wush”_; SIKDER, INC., a California corporation dba
"Bonus Car W.ash“;‘GRAS, INC.,a California corporafion dba "Gold Rush Auto Spa II"; and
DIPU I—IAQUE“, an uldividual (“Defeudants”), through their counsel, have stipulated that this
Final Mo.ney Judgment and Permanent Injunction (hereafter " 7uci§ment") may be entered.
IT IS HERLBY OR.DERED ADIUD GED AND DECREED THAT:
1. This Court has jurisdiction over the allegations and: subject matter of the
People’s Coulplalnt filed in tlns action and the parties thereto; venue is proper in this County; and

thls Court has JUIISdIChOH to enter this Judgment.

2. Judgment is hereby 1ende1ed in favor of Plamtlff the People of the State of

Cahfonua ex rel Kamala D.-Harris, Attomey Gene1 al of the State of California, jointly and

severally arramst Defendants NDR Inc,, a Cahforma corporatlon dba "Gold Rush Auto Spa”;’

SIKDER GROUP, INC., a California 001porauon dba "Laguna Hllls Car Wash"; ZMS GROUP
INC., a Cahforma c01p01 ation dba "Crown Valley Car Wash"; M. SIKDER HOLDINGS INC a
California corporation dba "Marina Car Wash'?; ZMS, INC., a Cahfonna c':orporation dba

"Laguna Hills Union 76 Station"‘; ZNM HOLDING‘S.,_INC., a California ‘c01poratiou dba "Wash

& Go Fland Wash", "Wash & Go Hand Carwash Corp." and "Ir\}i1le Auto Spa"; GRAS H, 1NC., a |

California corporafion dba Sponges Cai' Wash"; SIKDER INC a California corporation dba
"Bonus Car Wash"; GRAS INC.,a Cahf01ma corporation dba "Gold Rush Auto Spa II"; and
DIPU HAQUE", an individual f01 the principal sum of §__ - ; with interest

at 10% per annum in the sum of 3 ' 2 , plus attorney fees of

$ , and costs of $

3. The p11n<:1pal amount of § - stated above consists of

b - n restltutlon pursuant to Business & Professmns Code section 17203,

2
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' in civil penalties pursuant to Business & Professions Code section
17206.

4, - Pmsuanfto aniness and Professions.Code :‘secﬁon 17203, Defendeant
Corporatron its officers, former officers, directors, former drreotors successors, and assigns are
enjoined from committing, reoommendrng, or oounselrng any person or leoal entity to perform
any of the followrng acts for the period .oornmene-rng upon the entry of this Final Judgment and
Permanent Inj nnotion: » | | | |

-a. failing to register as a ¢ar Washing & polishing employer -pursuanr to
Labor Code seotron 2054 and Calrfornra Code of Regulations; Title 8, Sections 13680 through
13693, to post the $15,000 bond requned by Labor Code section 2055(b), and nonetheless

continuing to conduct business i in violation of Labor Code seet1on 2060. .

b. . farlrng to pay employees the minimum wage for all hours Worked in

- violation of Labor. Code sections 1194 and 1182. 12 and applreable Industrial Welfare

Commrssmn Orders, including but not lnm-ted to lndustnal Welfare Commrssmn Wage Order No.

9 subdivision 4, and 1nclud1ng wages owed for.meal period vrolatrons

c fa1l1ng to pay employees overtime pay in violation of Labor Code section |

51 0 and applicable Industrral Welfare Commission Orders moludmg but not llrmted to Industrial

: Welfare Connmssmn Wage Order No 9, subdivision 3;

d . failing to provide enrployees with a 10 minute break during each four

hours worked each day. (Lab. Code, § 226.7, Wage- Order 9, subd. (12))

- e, making payment of Wages with checks drawn on msufﬁorent funds in
violation orf Labor Code section 212;
| £ failing to provide employees with an itemized written statement reflecting
their gross wages, the number of hours the 'employee'worked, piece rate earnings, the applicable
plece rare, all dednctlons talcen, net wage earned, the inclusive dates of the pay period, the name

of the employee and his or her social security number, and the hourly rate in effect during the pay

period in violation of Labor Code section 226;

-
Pl
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g failing to withhold and pay state income tax contributions, state
unemployment insurance contributions, and contributions to the state disability fund.in violation

of Unemployment Insurance Code seotlons 976, 986, 987, 1110,-and 13020;

h. failing to pay timely wages on the regularly scheduled pay date as

requ1red by Labor Code section 204

1. failing to pay all wages earned but unpald at the time of termination of
employmeﬁt as required by Labor Code sections 201 and 202,
| 5 The Court retains jurisdiction as the ends of justice may require for the purpose
of enabli_hg any party to this Final Judgment and Permanent Injunction to apply to the Court at
anfy time—=&o long as ex péﬂe or regular notice and an opportunity to respond is provided to all

other parties—for such further orders and directions as may be necessary or appropriate (a) for -

the construction or carrying out of this Final Judgment and Permanent Injunction and/or the

Stipulation For Entry of Jﬁdgment And Order Therelon; (b) to appr at any time for enforcemenf

of any provision of this Final Judgment and Permanent Injunction and/or the Stipulation For

Entry of Judgment And Ordér'Thereon; (cj for modification of the injunctive provisions of this

Judgment and _Permanent Injﬁnction; and (d) for punishment of any violations of this .Tudgr_nen"t A

and Permanent Injunction and/or the Stipulation For Entry of Tudoment And'Order. Thereon.
6. The clelk shall enter this Final J udgment and Permanem Injunction only aftel
and if Plaintiff the People request that the Court enter the judgment and inform the Court that

Defendants have failed to make all payments specified in'the St1pu1atlon For Settlément and

| Order Thereon.

7. An.y efforts by the People to enforce the Permanent Inj unction shall be made

exclusively through contempt procedures. -

Date:

The Honorable John H. Reid,
Judge of the Los Angeles County Superior Court
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Dated: __Ol o]\ Z

Respectfully Submitted by,

KAMALAD. HARRIS .

Attorney General of California
MARX J. BRECKLER 3
Chief Assistant Attorney General

- JONM, ICHINAGA

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

o N —

- TIMOTHY J. KOLESNIKOW

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Plaintiff; People .
af the State of California '

. LA2010503074
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, WEST DISTRICT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
ex rel. KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney
General of the State of Cahforma

‘Plaintiff.

NDR Inc., a California corporation dba "Gold

‘Rush Auto Spa'; SIKDER GROUP, INC., a
" California corporation dba "Laguna Hills Car

Wash"; ZMS GROUP INC,, a California
corporaﬁon dba "Crown Valley Car Wash"; M
SIKDER HOLDINGS, INC,, a California
corporation dba "Marina Car Wash"; ZMS,
INC., a'California corporation dba "Lavuna
Hills Union 76 Station"; ZNM HOLDINGS ,
INC., a California corporatlon dba "Wash &
‘GO Hand Wash", "Wash & Go Hand Carwash
Corp." and "Trvine Auto Spa"; GRAS II, INC,,
a California corporation dba Sponges Car
Wash"; SIKDER, INC.,, a California
corporaﬁon dba "Bonus Car Wash"; GRAS,
INC., a California corporation dba "Gold Rush
Auto Spa IT"; and DIPU HAQUE", an
individual aka “Dipu Sikder” and "Dipu Hagque
Sikder."

Defendants.

© | Judge: . -

Case No. SC109852
STIPULATED [Proposed] FINAL

JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT
INJUNCTION

The Fonorable John H. Reid -

Plaintiff, the People of the State of California (“People” or “Plaintiff”), by Deputy Attormey '

General Timothy J. Kolesnikow, and Defendants NDR Inc., a California corporation dba "Gold

Rush Auto Spa”; SIKDER GROUP,INC., a \California corporation dba "Laguna Hills Car

1
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Wash"; ZMS GRb_UP INC.,, a California corporation dba "Crown .Val_ley‘Car Wash"; M 4
SIKDER HOLDINGS, INC., a California corporation dba "Marina Car Wash"; ZMS, INC.,a
'Califomia corporation dba "Laguna Hills Uﬁon 76 Station"; ZNM I—IOLDINGS, INC,,a
California corporation dba "Wash & Go Hand Wash", "W ash & Go Hand Carwash Corp." and
"lrvine Auto Spa’; GRAS II, INC., a California corporation dba Sponges Car Wash"; STKDER,
INC., a California corporation dba "Bonus Car Wash"; GRAS, fNC., a California corporation dba
"Gold Rush Auto Spa II"; and DIPU H_AQUE“,.an individual (“Defendants”), through their
counsel, have stipulated that this F;inal Judgment and Permanent Injunction (hereafter
"Judgment 9 may be enteled | .
ITIS HER.EBY ORDERED AD TUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

1. Th1s Court has Juusdlcuon over the allecatlons and sub]ecl matter of the
People;s éomplamt filed in this actloq, and the par_tles thereto; venue is prope_:r in this County;
and this Court has jurisdiction to enter this J udgment. |

2. Pursuant to Business and Professions Codelsection 17203, Defendant

_Corporation, its officers, former officers, directors, former directors, successors, and assigns are

enjoined from committing, recommending, or counseling any person or legal entity to perform

any of the following acts for the period commencing upon the entry of this Final Judgment and’

Permanent Injunction: . | .

. a.  Defendants GRAS 11, INC, and SIKDER, INC. shall maintaiﬁ
tegistration as car washing & polishing émﬁloyers pursuant to Labor Code section 2054 and
(_Zalifornia-COde of Regulations, Title 8, Séctions 13680 tlu'oﬁgh 13693, to post tl;.-e.$15,000' bond
requiréd by Labo.r Code section2055(b) dﬁi’ing the time period ihat they continue to operate;

b failing to pay employées ;Ehe minimum wage for all hours worked, in
vioiatioﬁ of Labor Code sections 1194 and 1182.12 and applicable Industrial Welfare
Commission Orders, including but not limited to Industrial Welfare Conirhission Wage Order No.

9, subdivision 4, and including wages owed for meal period violations;

9
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c. farlrnc to pay employees overtrme pay in Vrola’uon of Labor Code section
510 and applicable lndustrral Welfare Commrssmn Orders 1nclud1nc but not limited to-Industrial

Welfare Commission Wage Order No. 9, subdivision 3; _

d. failing to provide employees with a lO m].nute break during each fou1 |
hours worked each day (Lab. Code §226.7, Wage Order 9, subd. (1')))

e. malcmg payment of wages with checks drawn on insufficient funds in
violation of Labor Code seotron 212;

f. . failing to provide employees with an 1termzed written statement reflecting
their gross wages, the number of hours the employee worked, piece rate sarnings, the apphcable
piece rate, all deductions taken net wage earned, the inclusive dates of the pay period, the name
of the employee and his or her social security number, and the hourly rate in effect during the pay
period in yiola‘rion of Labor Code section 226‘ |

' .gv. fallrng to Wlthhold and pay state 111corne tax. oontrlbutrons state

unemployment insurance contnbutrons and contributions to the state drsab1lrty fund in v1olatron

~of Unemployment lnsurance Code sections 976 986, 987 1110, and l3020'

h.  failingto pay timely wages on the regularly scheduled pay date as
requrred by Labor Code section 204. '

i farlmg o pay all wages earned but unpaid at tlre time of termmatron of

employment as required by Labor Code sections 201 and 202.

Payment having been made as set forth in the Stipulation For Entry of
J udgment and Order Tlrereon Defendant Corpora’uon is deemed to have satrsﬁed all requlrements'

for monelary payments for any matters ac‘cually allecred in the Cormaplaint.

4. The Court retains Jur1sdrctron as the ends of justice may require for the purpose

of enabling any party to this Final Judgmerlt and Permanent Injunction to apply to the Court at

‘any time—so lorrg as ex parte or regular notice and an opportunity to respond is provided to any

other party—for such further orders and directions as may be necessary or appropriate (a) for the

construction or carr;unc out of this Final Judgment and Pennanent InJunctron and/or the -

- Stipulation For Entry of Judgment And Order Thereon; (b) to apply at any time for enforcement

"
el
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of any provision of tlﬁs Final Judgment and Permanent Injunction and/or the Stipulation For
Enﬁy of Judgment And Order Thereon; (c) for modification of the injunctive provisions of this -
JAudgment and Permanent,_lnjunctiOn; and (d) for punishment of aﬁy violations of this Judgment
and Permanent Injunction and/or the Stipulation For Entry of Judgmen{' And Order Thereon.

' 5. Thecl erk shall enter this Final T udgiﬁéht euﬁd Perménent Injunction oﬁly after
and if Plaiﬁtiff informs the Court that Defendants have made all payments specified in the
Stipulatioﬁ For Settlement and Order Thereon. , | |

6. Any efforts b_y' the Pédp_lf; to enforce the 'Permar}ent Injunction shall be made

exclusively through contempt procedures. E

Date:

* The Honorable John ., Reid, u
Judge of the Los Angeles County Superior Couit

owes_0l[05[17

Respectfully Submitte.d' by,

" KaMALA D, BARRIS

Attorney General of California
MARK J. BRECKLER N
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JON M. ICHINAGA .
Supervising Deputy - Attomey General

TIMOTHY J. KOLESNIKOW
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Plaintiff; People
of the State of California

. LA2010503074
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